

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-3339-22T4

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : CRIMINAL ACTION
 :
 Plaintiff-Respondent, : On Appeal from a Judgment of
 : Conviction of the
 v. : Superior Court of New Jersey,
 : Law Division, Ocean County.
 RICKY A. GALLOWAY, :
 :
 Defendant-Appellant. : Indictment No. 22-09-1636-I
 :
 : Sat Below:
 :
 : Hon. Rochelle Gizinski, J.S.C. and
 : Hon. Guy P. Ryan, J.S.C.

BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

JOSEPH E. KRAKORA
Public Defender
Office of the Public Defender
Appellate Section
31 Clinton Street, 9th Floor
Newark, NJ 07101
(973) 877-1200

ETHAN KISCH
Assistant Deputy Public Defender
Attorney ID: 349152020

Of Counsel and
On the Brief
Ethan.Kisch@opd.nj.gov
December 20, 2023

DEFENDANT IS CONFINED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NOS.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 A. Toms River Police Obtain a Warrant from the Toms River Municipal Court to Search a Car Located in Toms River6

 B. Toms River Police Effectuate a Car Stop of Mr. Galloway in Lakewood to Execute the Toms River Search Warrant7

 C. Toms River Police Eventually Obtain Mr. Galloway’s Consent to Search His Lakewood Home9

 D. The Trial Court Denies Mr. Galloway’s Motion to Suppress12

LEGAL ARGUMENT 14

POINT I

 THE TOMS RIVER POLICE OFFICERS VIOLATED THE SCOPE OF THE SEARCH WARRANT BECAUSE ITS TEXT SPECIFICALLY LIMITED ITS EXECUTION TO THE CAR WHILE IT WAS IN TOMS RIVER—NOT LAKEWOOD. U.S. CONST. AMEND. IV; N.J. CONST. ART. I, ¶ 7. (2T12-4 to 17-7; Da 65)14

POINT II

THE SEARCHES OF MR. GALLOWAY’S CAR AND HOME WERE INVALID BECAUSE BOTH TOOK PLACE OUTSIDE THE JURISDICTION OF THE TOMS RIVER MUNICIPAL COURT AND THE TOMS RIVER POLICE OFFICERS. U.S. CONST. AMEND. IV; N.J. CONST. ART. I, ¶ 7. (2T12-4 to 17-7; Da 65)20

POINT III

MR. GALLOWAY DID NOT VOLUNTARILY CONSENT TO THE SEARCH OF HIS HOME BECAUSE POLICE GAINED HIS SUBMISSION ONLY AFTER OFFICERS (1) THREATENED TO “TEAR THROUGH THE HOUSE” IF HE DID NOT SIGN THE CONSENT TO SEARCH FORM; (2) ASSERTED THAT A SEARCH OF HIS HOME WAS INEVITABLE IRRESPECTIVE OF HIS CONSENT; AND (3) INDICATED THAT THE POLICE—NOT THE COURT—WOULD DECIDE THAT A WARRANT WOULD ISSUE. U.S. CONST. AMEND. IV; N.J. CONST. ART. I, ¶ 7. (2T17-8 to 19-14; Da 65)33

POINT IV

POLICE AT THE ROADSIDE CAR STOP LACKED AN OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE AND ARTICULABLE BASIS TO SEEK MR. GALLOWAY’S CONSENT TO SEARCH HIS HOME. N.J. CONST. ART. I, ¶ 7. (Not Raised Below)45

CONCLUSION 48

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, & RULINGS BEING APPEALED

Order Denying Motion to Suppress (July 28, 2022)Da 65

Oral Opinion Denying Motion to Suppress (July 28, 2022)2T4-4 to 19-14

Judgment of Conviction and Order for Commitment, Ocean County
Superseding Indictment 22-09-1636-I (June 6, 2023).....Da 111 to 114

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Ocean County Indictment No. 21-07-871-I (July 7, 2021)..... Da 1-7

Ocean County Superseding Indictment No. 22-09-1636-I
(Sept. 8, 2022)..... Da 8 to 14

Toms River Police Department, Dash Camera Motor Vehicle Recording
(MVR) (Aug. 7, 2020), State’s Suppression Exhibit S-4..... Da 15

Ocean County Prosecutor’s Office, MVR Transcription,
State’s Suppression Exhibit S-8 Da 16 to 50

Toms River Police Department, Car Search Inventory Log Sheet,
State’s Suppression Exhibit S-5 Da 51

Toms River Police Department, Consent to Search Home Form,
State’s Suppression Exhibit S-6 Da 52

Toms River Police Department, Officer Report for Case 20-35150,
State’s Suppression Exhibit S-7 Da 53 to 64

Order Denying Motion to Suppress (July 28, 2022) Da 65

Opinion and Order Denying Pro Se Motion to Dismiss Indictment
(Dec. 28, 2022)..... Da 66 to 86

Order and Opinion Denying Pro Se Motion for Reconsideration of
July 28, 2022 Suppression Order (Mar. 28, 2023) Da 87 to 101

Order Dismissing Pro Se Motion to Suppress (Mar. 28, 2023)..... Da 102

Plea Forms, Ocean County Superseding Indictment No. 22-09-1636-I
(Mar. 28, 2023)..... Da 103 to 110

Judgment of Conviction and Order for Commitment, Ocean County
Superseding Indictment 22-09-1636-I (June 6, 2023)..... Da 111 to 114

Notice of Appeal..... Da 115 to 118

INDEX TO APPENDIX (CONT'D)

Defendant’s Brief in Support of Motion to Suppress¹
(Exhibits Omitted) Da 119 to 130

State’s Brief in Opposition to Motion to Suppress
(Exhibits, Proposed Order, and Certificate of Service Omitted)... Da 131 to 141

Defendant’s Reply Brief in Support of Motion to Suppress Da 142 to 146

INDEX TO CONIDENTIAL APPENDIX

Search Warrant Affidavit (Aug. 5, 2020),
State’s Suppression Exhibit S-1 Dca 1 to 7

Search Warrant (Aug. 5, 2020),
State’s Suppression Exhibit S-2 Dca 8 to 9

¹ The trial court suppression briefs are included in the appendix pursuant to Rule 2:6-1(a)(2) to show the issues that were raised before the trial court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NOS.

Cases

Atwater v. City of Lago Vista, 532 U.S. 318 (2001) 26

Bumper v. North Carolina, 391 U.S. 543 (1968)..... 43

Commonwealth v. Shelton, 766 S.W.2d 628 (Ky. 1989) 30

Crayton v. State, 485 S.W.3d 488 (Tex. App. 2016)..... 30, 31

Eleuteri v. Richman, 26 N.J. 506 (1958) 23, 24

Engleman v. Murray, 546 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2008)26, 27, 28

Facebook v. State, 254 N.J. 329 (2023) 18

Florida v. Jardines, 569 U.S. 1 (2013) 44

Gurski v. New Jersey State Police, 242 N.J. Super. 148 (App. Div. 1990) 43

Hornberger v. ABC, Inc., 351 N.J. Super. 577 (App. Div. 2002) 42

Horton v. California, 496 U.S. 128 (1990) 16

Johnson v. United States, 333 U.S. 10 (1948)..... 18

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) 36

Sanchez v. State, 365 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012) 31

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973)..... 36

State v. Atwood, 232 N.J. 433 (2018)..... 19, 32

State v. Bell, 166 N.J. Super. 143 (App. Div. 1979)..... 23

State v. Bindhammer, 44 N.J. 372 (1965) 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Cases (cont'd)

State v. Birkenmeier, 185 N.J. 552 (2006)..... 47

State v. Broom-Smith, 201 N.J. 229 (2010)..... 12, 23

State v. Carty, 170 N.J. 632 (2002),
modified, 174 N.J. 351 (2002) 35, 42, 45, 46, 47

State v. Carvajal, 202 N.J. 214 (2010)..... 42

State v. Cohen, 73 N.J. 331 (1977)..... 25

State v. Davidson, 613 P.2d 564 (Wash. Ct. App. 1980)..... 31

State v. Dispoto, 189 N.J. 108 (2007)..... 21

State v. Dolly, 255 N.J. Super. 278 (App. Div. 1991)..... 37

State v. Dulaney, 997 N.E.2d 560 (Ohio Ct. App. 2013) 29

State v. Elders, 192 N.J. 224 (2007) 15

State v. Frazier, 558 S.W.3d 145 (Tenn. 2018)..... 29, 31

State v. Gadsden, 303 N.J. Super. 491 (App. Div. 1997).....28, 29, 30

State v. Garcia, 297 N.J. Super. 108 (App. Div. 1996) 21

State v. Goines, 456 N.J. Super. 436 (Law. Div. 2017) 25

State v. Hagans, 233 N.J. 30 (2018)36, 43, 44

State v. Hai Kim Nguyen, 419 N.J. Super. 413 (App. Div. 2011) 29

State v. Harrell, 475 N.J. Super. 545 (App. Div. 2023) 30

State v. Hinton, 216 N.J. 211 (2013) 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Cases (cont'd)

State v. Johnson, 193 N.J. 528 (2008) 44

State v. King, 44 N.J. 346 (1965)34, 35, 36

State v. Kirkland, 442 S.E.2d 491 (Ga. Ct. App. 1994) 30, 31

State v. Nyema, 249 N.J. 509 (2022) 47, 48

State v. P.Z., 152 N.J. 86 (1997)..... 36

State v. Robinson, 200 N.J. 1 (2009) 21

State v. Rockford, 213 N.J. 424 (2013) 15, 16

State v. Rodriguez, 172 N.J. 117 (2002) 19, 32

State v. Rupnick, 125 P.3d 541 (Kan. 2005) 29, 31

State v. Smith, 212 N.J. 365 (2012)..... 19

State v. Smith, 155 N.J. 83 (1998)..... 19, 32

State v. Townsend, 186 N.J. 473 (2006) 30

State v. Tri-Way Kars, Inc., 402 N.J. Super. 215 (App. Div. 2008) 20

State v. Vargas, 213 N.J. 301 (2013) 34

State v. Williams, 136 N.J. Super. 544 (Law. Div. 1975) 25

State v. Wilson, 618 N.W.2d 513 (S.D. 2000)..... 29, 30

United States v. Baker, 894 F.2d 1144 (10th Cir. 1990) 29

United States v. Golson, 743 F.3d 44 (3d Cir. 2014) 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Cases (cont'd)

United States v. Heldt, 668 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 16

United States v. Henderson, 906 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018).....26, 27, 28, 29

United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... 26

United States v. Krueger, 809 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2015).....26, 27, 28, 30

United States v. Master, 614 F.3d 236 (6th Cir. 2010) 29

United States v. Ramirez, 523 U.S. 65 (1998) 44

United States v. Werdene, 883 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 29

Walter v. United States, 447 U.S. 649 (1980) 15

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 27:25-5.15 22

N.J.S.A. 27:25-5.8 22

N.J.S.A. 2A:156-1 24

N.J.S.A. 2B:12-6 23

N.J.S.A. 2B:12-16(a) 20, 22

N.J.S.A. 2B:12-16(b) 23

N.J.S.A. 2B:12-17(g) 22

N.J.S.A. 2B:12-19(a) 20, 22

N.J.S.A. 2C:25-28(j)..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Statutes (cont'd)

N.J.S.A. 2C:35-5a(1) 3, 5, 13

N.J.S.A. 2C:35-5b(2)..... 3

N.J.S.A. 2C:35-5b(3)..... 3

N.J.S.A. 2C:35-5b(5)..... 3, 5, 13

N.J.S.A. 2C:35-10a(1) 3

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-3j 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-4.1a..... 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5b(1)..... 3

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-7b(1)..... 4, 5, 13

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-152 20, 24, 25, 28

Rules

R. 1:12-3(a)..... 23

R. 3:1-2 21

R. 3:5-1 20, 22

R. 3:5-7(g)..... 29

R. 7:7-11(a) 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Other Authorities

32 <u>N.J. Crim. Prac. & Proc.</u> § 59:20 (2023 ed.)	32
Kevin G. Byrnes, <u>N.J. Arrest, Search & Seizure</u> § 8:4 (2023).....	21
Matthew B. Ross, PhD, <u>New Jersey State Police Traffic Stops Analysis, 2009-21</u> (July 7, 2023) https://www.nj.gov/oag/newsreleases23/2023-0711_NJSP_Traffic_Stop_Analysis.pdf	46
